and external factors. The key factors that have had or, in the future, may have an effect on the results of our

operations are described below:

Acquisition of subsidiaries

Acquisitions for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2021.

There were no material acquisitions or disposals during the six-month periods ended June 30, 2021.

Acquisitions for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020.

During the six-month periods ended June 30, 2020, and as a result of a shareholding restructuring, the Company

made the acquisitions under common control of Servicios y Productos Multimedios SA (“SPM”) and Mobile Cash

Paraguay SA (“MCP”).

The final purchase accounting and differences compared to the provisional fair values reported as at December

31, 2020 are shown below:

MD&A Telefónica Celular del Paraguay S.A.E. 30 June 2021.

13

  Impact of finalization/update of purchase
accounting of

PYG millions
December 31,

2020 As
reported

Servicios y
Productos

Multimedios SA

Mobile Cash
Paraguay SA

December 31,
2020 Restated

Reason
for the
change

Consolidated statement of financial position

ASSETS

Intangible assets, net 3,338,901 (90,188) 175,129 3,423,842 (i)
Property, plant and equipment, net 2,254,137 130,008 - 2,384,145 (ii)
EQUITY

Share capital and premium 168,469 - 158,776 327,245 (iii)
Other reserves 49,869 - 19,651 69,520 (iv)
Retained profits 237,294 (41,417) - 195,877 (v)
Profit (Loss) for the year attributable to equity holders (29,849) (84,753) (20,821) (135,423) (vi)
LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities - 165,991 17,517 191,600 (vii)

(i) Impact on goodwill and customer lists resulting from the adjustments explained below for SPM and MCP.

(ii) Mainly relates to SPM property, plant and equipment step-up.

(iii) Impact of the 272 new share premium issued by the Company as consideration for MCP shares contribution.

(iv) Mainly relates to MCP’s bargain purchase results explained below.

(v) Impact of SPM’s final price adjustment.

(vi) Impact of the amortization and depreciation of the intangible and property, plant and equipment set-up.

(vii) Deferred tax impact of these previously explained adjustments.

Impact of finalization/update of purchase
accounting of

PYG millions

June 30, 2020
As reported

Servicios y Productos
Multimedios SA

Mobile Cash
Paraguay SA

June 30, 2020
Restated

Reason
for the
change

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Amortization (107,440) - (3,304) -104,136 (i)
Other non-operating income (expenses) 107,721 - (107,721) - (ii)
Charge for taxes, net 7,710 - 1,983 9,693 (iii)

(i) Impact of amortization of customer lists resulting from the adjustments explained below for MCP.

(ii) Mainly relates to the excess fair value of MCP’s net identifiable assets acquired, over the consideration transferred, finally recorded as equity contribution

under ‘Other reserves’ considering the transaction as a business combination under common control.

(iii) Impact of the effect of deferred tax as a result of the amortization of customer lists.

The final purchase accounting and differences compared to the provisional fair values reported as at December

31,2020 for MCP are shown below:

MD&A Telefónica Celular del Paraguay S.A.E. 30 June 2021.

14

(in PYG millions)

Provisional Fair

values (100%)

Final Fair Values

(100%)
Differences

Intangible assets, net (i) 5,742 180,871 175,129

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,703 1,703 -

Current assets (excluding cash and trade receivables) 3,386 3,386 -

Trade receivables, net 2,194 2,194 -

Restricted Cash 116,635 116,635 -

Cash and cash equivalents 86,377 86,377 -

Deferred tax assets 128 128 -

Total assets acquired 216,165 391,294 175,129

Other debt and financing 179,529 179,529 -

Deferred tax liabilities (ii) - 17,517 17,517

Other liabilities 910 910 -

Total liabilities assumed 180,439 197,956 17,517

Fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, net 35,726 193,338 157,612

Purchase consideration (iii) 4,455 163,241 158,776

Bargain purchase (iv) (31,271) (30,107) (1,164)

(i) Intangible assets not previously recognized at the date of acquisition, are mainly customer lists for an amount of PYG 198,259 million (approximately US$ 29.8

million), with estimated useful lives of 5 years.

(ii) Deferred tax liability of PYG 19,826 million resulting from the above adjustment.

(iii) The purchase consideration change refers to the difference between the fair value and the nominal value of the Mobile Cash Paraguay SA shares that were

delivered in exchange of the 272 shares issued by Telecel.

(iv) The excess of the fair value of the net identifiable assets acquired, over the consideration transferred has been recorded as equity contribution under ‘Other

reserves’ considering the transaction is a business combination under common control.

MD&A Telefónica Celular del Paraguay S.A.E. 30 June 2021.

15

The final purchase accounting and differences compared to the provisional fair values reported as at December

31,2020 for SPM are shown below:

(in PYG millions)

Provisional Fair

values (100%)

Final Fair Values

(100%)
Differences

Intangible assets, net (i) 106,433 191,186 84,753

Property, plant and equipment, net (ii) 809,906 939,914 130,008

Right of use assets, net 111,755 111,755 -

Other non-current assets   1,515 1,515 -

Current assets (excluding cash and trade receivables) 274,168 274,168 -

Trade receivables, net 17,034 17,034 -

Cash and cash equivalents 36,179 36,179 -

Deferred tax assets 7,906 7,906 -

Total assets acquired 1,364,896 1,579,657 214,761

Lease liabilities 115,535 115,535 -

Other debt and financing 955,750 955,750 -

Deferred tax liabilities (iii) - 165,991 165,991

Other liabilities 38,641 38,641 -

Total liabilities assumed 1,109,926 1,275,917 165,991

Fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, net 254,970 303,740 48,770

Purchase consideration (iv) 2,560,937 2,519,520 (41,417)

Goodwill  2,305,967 2,215,780 (90,187)

(i) Intangible assets not previously recognized at the date of acquisition, are mainly customer lists for an amount of PYG 1,379,668 million (approximately US$

202.6 million) with estimated useful lives of 10 years.

(ii) A fair value step-up of PYG 155,192 million (approximately US$ 23 million) has been recognized on property, plant and equipment, mainly on customer premise

equipment PYG 78,618 million (approximately US$11.5 million), towers and other civil works PYG 35,181 million (approximately US$5 million), and other network

equipment PYG 22,296 million (approximately US$ 3 million). The expected remaining useful lives were estimated at 6-7 years on average.